re-classified the Company’s Authorised Share Capital by

converting the redeemable preference share capital portion of

Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rs. five crore) into Equity Share Capital. Thus,

after re-classification the Authorised Share Capital of the

Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rs. fifteen crore) divided into

1,50,00,000 (one crore fifty lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each.

The Board of Directors, at the said meeting also recommended

issue of bonus equity shares, subject to the approval of the

shareholders, in proportion to one bonus equity share of the

Company of Rs. 10 each for every two equity shares of the